UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KEDAH
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES

>

A study on factors that contribute towards employee performance
at Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah

Marfuzah Binti Dahalan 2015137099
Suraya Binti Shafie 2015140415

JANUARY 2018



CONTENTS

PAGES
Clearance for Submission of the Research Report by the Supervisor 1
The Declaration 1
Acknowledgement 1ii
Contents v
List of Figure vii
List of Tables viil
List of Abbreviation X
The Abstract X
Chapter One: Introduction
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3 Problem Statement 4
1.4 Research Questions 6
1.5 Research Objectives 6
1.6 Scope of Study 7
1.6.1 Level 7
1.6.2 Territory 7
1.6.3 Time 7
1.7 Significance of the Proposed Study 8
1.8 Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts 8
1.8.1 Employee Performance 9
1.8.2 Motivation 10
1.8.3 Training 10
1.8.4 Management Support 10
1.8.5 Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani, Kedah (MPSPK) 10
1.9 Conclusion 10
Chapter Two: Literature Review and Conceptual
2.1 Introduction 11
2.2 Employee Performance 11
2.3 Variables that related to Employee Performance 15
2.3.1 Motivation 15
2.3.2 Training 20
2.3.4 Management Support 24

24 Relationship 29



2.5
2.6
2.7

Conceptual Framework
Hypothesis
Conclusion

Chapter Three: Research Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8

3.10

Introduction

Research Design

Unit of Analysis

Sampling

3.4.1 Sample

3.4.2 Sample Frame

3.4.3 Sample Size
Sampling Technique
Measurements

3.6.1 Nominal Scale
3.6.2 Ordinal Scale

3.6.3 Interval Scale

Data Collection

Data Analysis

3.8.1 Descriptive Statistic
3.8.2 Correlation

3.8.3 Pilot Study

3.8.4 Multiple Regression
Conclusion

Chapter Four: Findings

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5

Introduction

Descriptive Analysis

Demographic Profile

Research Findings

4.4.1 Testing Research Objective 1
4.4.2 Testing Research Objective 2
4.4.3 Testing Research Objective 3
4.4.4 Testing Research Objective 4
4.4.5 Summary of Hypothesis Testing
4.4.6 Testing Research Objective 5
Conclusion

31
32
33

34
34
35
35
36
36
36
37
39
40
40
41
44
45
45
46
46
49
49

50
50
51
53
54
55
56
57
58
58
59



Chapter Five: Discussion and Conclusion

5.1
5.2
53

5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Introduction

Recapitulation of the Study

Discussion on Findings

5.3.1 The Relationship between Motivation towards Employee
Performance

5.3.2 The Relationship between Training towards Employee
Performance

5.3.3 The Relationship between Management Support towards
Employee Performance

5.3.4 The Most Significant Factor towards Employee Performance

Implications

Limitations

Recommendations

Conclusion

References
Appendixes

60
60
61
61

62

62

63
64
65
66
67

Vi



THE ABSTRACT

Abstract

This study aims to investigate the factors of motivation, training and management
support that contribute towards employee performance in Majlis Perbandaran
Sungai Petani, Kedah. This study also aims to identify the most influential factor
that contribute towards employee performance. A total of 162 employees from
five department in Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani, Kedah were chosen to
answer the questionnaire given. Correlation was used to test the relationship
between two variables and Multiple Regression was used to determine the factor
between the three independent variables. The findings of the study indicate that
motivation, training and management support contribute towards employee
performance. The findings shows that training was the most influential factor that
contribute towards employee performance. It was suggested that to enhance the
training towards employee in order to improve the performance. This study could

contribute to the knowledge of the organization related to employee performance.



