

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KEDAH  
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES**



**A study on factors that contribute towards employee performance  
at Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah**

**Marfuzah Binti Dahalan  
Suraya Binti Shafie**

**2015137099  
2015140415**

**JANUARY 2018**

## CONTENTS

	<b>PAGES</b>
Clearance for Submission of the Research Report by the Supervisor	i
The Declaration	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Contents	iv
List of Figure	vii
List of Tables	viii
List of Abbreviation	ix
The Abstract	x
<b>Chapter One: Introduction</b>	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	1
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Research Questions	6
1.5 Research Objectives	6
1.6 Scope of Study	7
1.6.1 Level	7
1.6.2 Territory	7
1.6.3 Time	7
1.7 Significance of the Proposed Study	8
1.8 Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts	8
1.8.1 Employee Performance	9
1.8.2 Motivation	10
1.8.3 Training	10
1.8.4 Management Support	10
1.8.5 Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani, Kedah (MPSPK)	10
1.9 Conclusion	10
<b>Chapter Two: Literature Review and Conceptual</b>	
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Employee Performance	11
2.3 Variables that related to Employee Performance	15
2.3.1 Motivation	15
2.3.2 Training	20
2.3.4 Management Support	24
2.4 Relationship	29

2.5	Conceptual Framework	31
2.6	Hypothesis	32
2.7	Conclusion	33

### **Chapter Three: Research Methodology**

3.1	Introduction	34
3.2	Research Design	34
3.3	Unit of Analysis	35
3.4	Sampling	35
	3.4.1 Sample	36
	3.4.2 Sample Frame	36
	3.4.3 Sample Size	36
3.5	Sampling Technique	37
3.6	Measurements	39
	3.6.1 Nominal Scale	40
	3.6.2 Ordinal Scale	40
	3.6.3 Interval Scale	41
3.7	Data Collection	44
3.8	Data Analysis	45
	3.8.1 Descriptive Statistic	45
	3.8.2 Correlation	46
	3.8.3 Pilot Study	46
	3.8.4 Multiple Regression	49
3.10	Conclusion	49

### **Chapter Four: Findings**

4.1	Introduction	50
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	50
4.3	Demographic Profile	51
4.4	Research Findings	53
	4.4.1 Testing Research Objective 1	54
	4.4.2 Testing Research Objective 2	55
	4.4.3 Testing Research Objective 3	56
	4.4.4 Testing Research Objective 4	57
	4.4.5 Summary of Hypothesis Testing	58
	4.4.6 Testing Research Objective 5	58
4.5	Conclusion	59

## **Chapter Five: Discussion and Conclusion**

5.1	Introduction	60
5.2	Recapitulation of the Study	60
5.3	Discussion on Findings	61
5.3.1	The Relationship between Motivation towards Employee Performance	61
5.3.2	The Relationship between Training towards Employee Performance	62
5.3.3	The Relationship between Management Support towards Employee Performance	62
5.3.4	The Most Significant Factor towards Employee Performance	63
5.4	Implications	64
5.5	Limitations	65
5.6	Recommendations	66
5.7	Conclusion	67

References

Appendixes

## **THE ABSTRACT**

### **Abstract**

This study aims to investigate the factors of motivation, training and management support that contribute towards employee performance in Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani, Kedah. This study also aims to identify the most influential factor that contribute towards employee performance. A total of 162 employees from five department in Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani, Kedah were chosen to answer the questionnaire given. Correlation was used to test the relationship between two variables and Multiple Regression was used to determine the factor between the three independent variables. The findings of the study indicate that motivation, training and management support contribute towards employee performance. The findings shows that training was the most influential factor that contribute towards employee performance. It was suggested that to enhance the training towards employee in order to improve the performance. This study could contribute to the knowledge of the organization related to employee performance.